Further, upon information and belief, LIPPMAN telephoned RAUL MONTERO 

the night before the October 5, 2011 Shelter Hearing and stated that she, “had it all covered,” and 

that “it’s a done deal.” 

42. At the Shelter Hearing, JACOBSON testified that she saw K.M. in 2010 and 

received approximately Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000.00) for her evaluation, deposition, 

and in-court testimony all paid for by RAUL MONTERO.  She also testified to the fact that she 

knew LEWEN, RAUL MONTERO’s attorney, for a “very long time.” 

43. These statements show that LIPPMAN’s intent was not to function in the role of